
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    british homeopathic journal


    
    
    
    



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        BHJ
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        

      
	
        
          Authors
        
        

      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          

        





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  2000
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2001
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2000
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1999
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1998
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1997
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1996
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1995
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1994
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1993
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1992
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1991
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1990
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1989
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1988
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1987
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1986
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1985
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1984
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1983
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1982
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1981
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1980
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1979
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1978
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1977
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1976
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1975
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1974
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1973
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1972
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1971
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1970
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1969
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1968
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1967
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1966
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1965
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1964
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1963
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1962
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1961
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1960
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1959
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1958
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1957
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1956
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1954
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1953
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1952
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1951
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1950
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1949
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1948
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1947
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1946
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1945
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2001)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
          
            
          
          
          
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
          
  
          
            
          
  
          
            
              
              
                New Name of the Journal
              
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          now published as Homeopathy
                        

                       
                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Journals
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Homeopathy
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Homeopathic Links
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Allgemeine Homöopathische Zeitung
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Zeitschrift für Klassische Homöopathie
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Zeitschrift für Ganzheitliche Tiermedizin
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00039246.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Br Homeopath J 2000; 89(02): 63-67
DOI: 10.1054/homp.1999.0360


Original Paper



Copyright ©
The Faculty of Homeopathy
2000

Statistical analysis of the effect of high dilutions of arsenic in a large dataset from a wheat germination model


M Brizzi


1
           
        Dipartimento di Scienze statistiche, University of Bologna, Via Belle Arti 41, 40126 Bologna, Italy

, 


D Nani


2
           
        Gruppo medico antroposofico italiano, Milano, Italy

, 


M Peruzzi


3
           
        Gruppo medico antroposofico italiano, Milano, Italy

, 


L Betti


4
           
        Istituto di Patologia vegetale, University of Bologna, Via Filippo Re 8, 40126 Bologna, Italy



› Author Affiliations

Subject Editor: 
Further Information


Publication History

Received21 April 1999
revised20 October 1999


accepted11 January 2000


Publication Date:
29 May 2018 (online)












	
Abstract

	
Full Text




 

[image: SFX Search]

 Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]



[bookmark: N1074E]
Abstract


This paper describes the statistical analysis of a series of experiments using a simple biological model (wheat germination in vitro), where a large number of wheat seeds were treated with homeopathic potencies of Arsenic trioxide. Some potencies, such as As2O3 40x, 42x and 45x, have repeatedly shown a significant stimulating effect on germination compared to controls, whereas As2O3 35x has a significant inhibiting effect. In some experiments the seeds were stressed before the experiment with a sublethal dose of the same substance. We performed a statistical analysis, both for stressed and non-stressed seed groups, using Poisson distribution as a suitable model for representing the number of non-germinated seeds in a standard experiment with 33 seeds in the same Petri dish. Finally, we have considered the most repeated potencies (30x and 45x), computing the sample odds ratio (OR) and a 95% confidence interval (CI) for the population OR. Our results show significant reproducible effects of some As2O3 decimal potencies, particularly As2O3 45x. In stressed seeds, even decimal potencies of water seem to give significant results compared to control, whereas high dilutions of As2O3 without potentization never show significant effects.
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